

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC
OF VENEZUELA,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 17-151-LPS

**CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
SPECIAL MASTER'S MOTION TO ENJOIN THE ALTER EGO CLAIMANTS FROM
ENFORCING CLAIMS AGAINST THE REPUBLIC OR PDVSA BY RECOVERING
FROM PDVH OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES IN OTHER FORUMS**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert L. Weigel
Jason W. Myatt
Rahim Moloo
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Tel: (212) 351-4000
Fax: (212) 351-4035

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Jeffrey L. Moyer (#3309)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 651-7700
Fax: (302) 651-7701

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Miguel A. Estrada
Lucas C. Townsend
Adam M. Smith
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 467-0539

Dated: September 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Alter Ego Actions Are Fundamentally Flawed	2
II. Crystallex’s Responses to the Court’s Questions	3
a. Why isn’t the relief sought by the Injunction Motion more appropriately obtained from the New York and Texas courts where the Alter Ego Claimants’ suits are pending?	4
b. What efforts, if any, has the Special Master and/or any Sale Process Party made, or intended to make, to advise the New York and Texas courts of this Court’s proceedings and the impact those proceedings may have on these?.....	7
c. On what basis did bidders for the PDVH Shares come to “expect to purchase those shares free and clear of claims or encumbrances from judgment creditors of PDVSA?” (D.I. 1249 at 4).....	7
d. The Injunction Motion seems to request of the Court something akin to an “automatic stay” that might be issued from a Bankruptcy Court. Is this what the Special Master is seeking and, if so, are there any precedents for a nonbankruptcy court to grant such relief?.....	8
e. If the Court determines that the Sale Process is an <i>in rem</i> or <i>quasi in rem</i> action, is the application of the Princess Lida doctrine “compulsory?” <i>See</i> <i>Dailey v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , 987 F.2d 172, 176 (3d Cir. 1993).	9
f. In evaluating the Injunction Motion, to what extent should the Court consider, and what weight should the Court give to, the fact that the Alter Ego Claimants previously participated in this Court’s process and failed to obtain the relief they sought?	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Honda Motor Co. Dealerships Rel. Litig.</i> , 315 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	6
<i>Barbiero v. Kaufman</i> , 2013 WL 3939526 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2013).....	11
<i>Butt v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 999 F.3d 882 (3d Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Chapman v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Crawford v. Courtney</i> , 451 F.2d 489 (4th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Dailey v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , 987 F.2d 172 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9, 11
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Est. of Levin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 3750577 (D.D.C. June 1, 2023).....	11
<i>Glenmede Tr. Co. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 423 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	10
<i>Julian v. Cent. Tr. Co.</i> , 193 U.S. 93 (1904).....	5, 6
<i>Noble Prestige Ltd. v. Galle</i> , 83 F.4th 1366 (11th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>In re Orthopedic “Bone Screw” Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 132 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn & Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	9, 10
<i>Toucey v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941).....	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 13F Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3631 (3d ed. Oct. 2023).....10
